 Adjusted EBITDA increased 32% to $33.1 million versus $25.1 million in Q3 2015
 Debt refinancing complete, significantly reducing future annual interest expense
 Year-to-date cash provided by operating activities increased 78% to $49.1 million compared to

$27.5 million during the same period last year

Bill Griffiths, Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer, commented, “Our ongoing focus on
improved profitability and margin expansion at the operational level through efficiency gains continues
to be effective.  In fact, the third quarter marks the fourth consecutive quarter of margin expansion at
the operational level.  Cash generation was solid during the quarter, and as a result, our leverage ratio
is now below 2.5x and we expect further improvement in the fourth quarter.  The recent refinancing of
our debt not only reduces future annual interest expense by approximately $13 million, it also provides
us with sufficient flexibility and a capital structure that enables us to better manage our business over
the coming years.”

Third Quarter 2016 Results Summary

(In thousands, except per share data)

Results

Before

Adjustments Adjustments

Adjusted

Results

Results

Before

Adjustments Adjustments

Adjusted

Results

Net sales 248,085$   -$   248,085$   180,206$   -$   180,206$

Cost of sales (1) 186,631   (67)   186,564   136,853   (2,930)   133,923

Selling, general and administrative (2) 28,551   (109)   28,442   25,023   (3,824)   21,199

EBITDA 32,903   176   33,079   18,330   6,754   25,084

Depreciation and amortization 12,973   -   12,973   8,502   -   8,502

Operating income 19,930   176   20,106   9,828   6,754   16,582

Interest (expense) benefit (3) (22,200)   16,677   (5,523)   (338)   -   (338)

Other, net (4) (2,523)   2,239   (284)   566   (492)   74

(Loss) income before income taxes (4,793)   19,092   14,299   10,056   6,262   16,318

Income tax benefit (expense) (5) 817   (4,629)   (3,812)   (3,585)   (1,648)   (5,233)

(Loss) income from continuing operations (3,976)$   14,463$   10,487$   6,471$   4,614$   11,085$

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (6) (0.12)$   0.30$   0.19$   0.32$

(1) Cost of sales adjustments relate solely to purchase price accounting inventory step-up impact from HL Plastics acquisition.

(3) Interest expense adjustments relate to write off of deferred loan costs, unamortized original issuance discount, and prepayment call premium related to debt refinance.

(4) Other, net adjustments relate to foreign currency transaction gains (losses).

(5) Effective tax rate reflects impacts of adjustments on a with and without basis.

[…]

Repayments of other long-term debt (1,825)   (411)

Common stock dividends paid (4,101)   (4,158)

Issuance of common stock 3,368   4,309

Excess tax benefit from share-based compensation 134   60

Purchase of treasury stock -   (52,719)

Cash provided by financing activities 229,581   31,081

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 1,277   134

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 9,058   (93,373)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 23,125   120,384

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 32,183$   27,011$

Nine Months Ended July 31,

QUANEX BUILDING PRODUCTS CORPORATION
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURE DISCLOSURE

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Results

Before

Adjustments Adjustments

Adjusted

Results

Results

Before

Adjustments Adjustments

Adjusted

Results

Net sales 248,085$   -$   248,085$   180,206$   -$   180,206$

Cost of sales (1) 186,631   (67)   186,564   136,853   (2,930)   133,923

Selling, general and administrative (2) 28,551   (109)   28,442   25,023   (3,824)   21,199

EBITDA 32,903   176   33,079   18,330   6,754   25,084

Depreciation and amortization 12,973   -   12,973   8,502   -   8,502

Operating income 19,930   176   20,106   9,828   6,754   16,582

Interest (expense) benefit (3) (22,200)   16,677   (5,523)   (338)   -   (338)

Other, net (4) (2,523)   2,239   (284)   566   (492)   74

(Loss) income before income taxes (4,793)   19,092   14,299   10,056   6,262   16,318

Income tax benefit (expense) (5) 817   (4,629)   (3,812)   (3,585)   (1,648)   (5,233)

(Loss) income from continuing operations (3,976)$   14,463$   10,487$   6,471$   4,614$   11,085$

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (6) (0.12)$   0.30$   0.19$   0.32$

Results

Before

Adjustments Adjustments

Adjusted

Results

Results

Before

Adjustments Adjustments

Adjusted

Results

Net sales 679,013$   -$   679,013$   450,069$   -$   450,069$

Cost of sales (1) 522,476   (2,638)   519,838   353,469   (2,930)   350,539

Selling, general and administrative (2) 88,430   (4,987)   83,443   64,157   (3,930)   60,227

EBITDA 68,107   7,625   75,732   32,443   6,860   39,303

Depreciation and amortization 39,759   -   39,759   24,541   -   24,541

Operating income 28,348   7,625   35,973   7,902   6,860   14,762

Interest (expense) benefit (3) (34,324)   16,677   (17,647)   (624)   -   (624)

Other, net (4) (4,036)   3,879   (157)   300   (183)   117

(Loss) income before income taxes (10,012)   28,181   18,169   7,578   6,677   14,255

Income tax benefit (expense) (5) 2,722   (7,460)   (4,738)   (1,907)   (1,795)   (3,702)

(Loss) income from continuing operations (7,290)$   20,721$   13,431$   5,671$   4,882$   10,553$

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (6) (0.22)$   0.39$   0.17$   0.30$

(1) Cost of sales adjustments relate solely to purchase price accounting inventory step-up impact from HL Plastics and Woodcraft Industries acquisitions.

(3) Interest expense adjustments relate to write off of deferred loan costs, unamortized original issuance discount, and prepayment call premium related to debt refinance.

(4) Other, net adjustments relate to foreign currency transaction gains (losses).

(5) Effective tax rate reflects impacts of adjustments on a with and without basis.